

**SUMMER VILLAGES OF** 

**PIGEON LAKE** 

**REGIONAL EMERGENCY** 

**MANAGEMENT AGENCY** 

#605 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave (HWY 13A)

Ma-Me-O Beach, Alberta Canada TOC 1X0

# MEDIA RELEASE FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## **RE: Emergency Coordination Centre Activated**

### PIGEON LAKE, March 17, 2020

TO ALL RESIDENTS: In view of the current Coronavirus situation the Emergency Advisory Committee has voted to unanimously approve the partial activation of Regional Emergency Management Program to keep the public informed, monitor the situation, follow provincial requests and plan for business continuity to protect vital municipal services with our virtual Emergency Coordination Centre (ECC).

This committee includes representatives from each of the ten Summer Villages around Pigeon Lake.

Thank you all for your cooperation in this new "social-distancing" era.

### About Summer Villages of Pigeon Lake Regional Emergency Management Agency (REMA)

Pigeon Lake REMA is an Albertan Regional Emergency Organization that has Minister of Municipal Affairs approval (A:005/13) to authorize the Summer Villages of Argentia Beach, Crystal Springs, Golden Days, Grandview, Itaska Beach, Ma-Me-O Beach, Norris Beach, Poplar Bay, Silver Beach and Sundance Beach to form a joint committee under the *Emergency Management Act 11.3(1)b*. This service is delivered by the Summer Villages of Pigeon Lake Regional Emergency Management Agency (REMA) on behalf of all 10 of the Summer Villages at Pigeon Lake, Alberta.

For more information please visit <u>www.pigeonlakeemergencyagency.ca</u> | Twitter @pigeonlakeREMA

### **Clinton Boyda**

Director of Emergency Management Summer Villages of Pigeon Lake Regional Emergency Management Agency (REMA) <u>director@pigeonlakeemergencyagency.ca</u>

*"Helping Build a Disaster Resilient Community in the Pigeon Lake Region."* Summer Villages of Pigeon Lake Regional Emergency Management Agency (REMA)